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• The unit is ready for use when steam comes out of the plate (4). 
• Make a slight incision in the wallpaper to be removed, acting in accordance with the conditions of the 

wall and the paper (more or less old paper, multiple layers etc.) 
• Bring the plate on the wallpaper and let the steam act for 10 to 20 seconds. 
• Place the plate on the following section of wallpaper while taking away the treated paper. Repeat this 

operation several times if necessary. 
• Avoid the water in the container to evaporate completely. If water is missing, an automatic mechanism 

interrupts the power supply and restores it after filling. Fill up the device approximately every 45 
minutes using water only (without any additives). To avoid burning yourself, always let the device cool 
down for at least 2 minutes before taking away the plug.  

ATTENTION: In case of bad working, disconnect the device from the mains and check:  
1. quantity of water in the container 
2. clogged steam output or crimped hose (3) 
3. power supply cable (5) 
A safety valve (7) allows the steam to escape when e.g. the hose is bent. 

5. Technical Specifications 

 zH05~CAV042 ot 022 ylppus rewop

 W0022 tuptuo rewop

 sertil 4.5 yticapac reniatnoc

cm 31x25x22 snoisnemid

gk2.2 thgiew latot

Use this device with original accessories only. Velleman nv cannot be held responsible in the 
event of damage or injury resulted from (incorrect) use of this device. The information in this 
manual is subject to change without prior notice. 

© COPYRIGHT NOTICE
This manual is copyrighted. The copyright to this manual is owned by ELEM TECHNIC. All 
worldwide rights reserved. No part of this manual may be copied, reproduced, translated or reduced to 
any electronic medium or otherwise without the prior written consent of the copyright holder.  
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• Brancher l’appareil au réseau et attendre à ce que l’eau se réchauffe. Le temps de chauffe dépend de 
la quantité d’eau continue dans le réservoir. 

• Quand la vapeur sort de la plaque (4), l’appareil est prêt à l’emploi. 
• Inciser légèrement le papier peint à décoller tout en tenant compte de ses conditions (papier plus ou 

moins vieux, papier à plusieurs couches, etc.) 
• Approcher la plaque du mur à traiter et laisser agir la vapeur pendant 10 à 20 secondes. 
• En enlevant le papier peint traité, positionner la plaque sur une partie de papier peint suivante. 

Répéter plusieurs fois cette opération si nécessaire. 
• Éviter l’évaporation complète de l’eau dans le réservoir. Si l’eau manque dans le réservoir, un dispositif 

automatique interrompt l’alimentation de l’appareil et la rétablit après le remplissage. Effectuer des 
remplissages toutes les 45 minutes environ en faisant attention à n’utiliser que de l’eau (sans additifs). 
Pour éviter tout risque de brûlures, laisser refroidir l’appareil pendant au moins 2 minutes avant de 
retirer le bouchon. 

ATTENTION : En cas de défaillance, débrancher l’appareil et contrôler : 
1. la quantité d’eau dans le réservoir  
2. une obstruction éventuelle de la sortie de la vapeur ou tuyau (3) replissé 
3. le cordon d’alimentation (5)  
Une soupape de sécurité (7) permet l’évacuation de la vapeur au cas où p.ex. le tuyau 
serait plié. 

5. Spécifications techniques 

 zH 05~CAV 042 à 022 noitatnemila

 W 0022 ecnassiup

capacité du réservoir 4.5 litres 

 31x25x22 cm snoisnemid

 gk 2.2 sdiop

N’employer cet appareil qu’avec des accessoires d’origine. SA Velleman ne sera aucunement 
responsable de dommages ou lésions survenus à un usage (incorrect) de cet appareil. Toutes les 
informations présentées dans cette notice peuvent être modifiées sans notification préalable. 

© DROITS D’AUTEUR 
SA Velleman est l’ayant droit des droits d’auteur pour cette notice. 
Tous droits mondiaux réservés. Toute reproduction, traduction, copie ou diffusion, intégrale ou partielle, 
du contenu de cette notice par quelque procédé ou sur tout support électronique que se soit est interdite 
sans l’accord préalable écrit de l’ayant droit. 
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• Verwijder de dop (8) en vul het reservoir (2) met koud water (vul met warm water wanneer u het 
toestel sneller gebruiksklaar wenst). Overschrijd de aanbevolen capaciteit van het reservoir niet (max. 
3 liter). 

• Koppel het toestel aan het lichtnet en wacht tot het water heet is. De opwarmtijd hangt af van de 
hoeveelheid water in het reservoir. 

• Zodra de damp uit de plaat (4) vrijkomt, is het toestel klaar voor gebruik. 
• Maak kleine sneetjes in het behangpapier, afhankelijk van de toestand van het papier (oud papier, 

verscheidene lagen enz.). 
• Breng de plaat op het behangpapier en laat de stoom gedurende 10 à 20 seconden inwerken. 
• Terwijl u het losgekomen papier van de wand halt, plaats de plaat op een volgend stuk papier. Herhaal 

de handeling indien nodig. 
• Vermijd volledige verdamping van het water in het reservoir. Bij gebrek aan water in het reservoir 

wordt de stroomtoevoer automatisch verbroken tot het water is bijgevuld. Vul het reservoir om de 45 
minuten met water bij (gebruik enkel water zonder additieven). Laat het toestel gedurende minstens 2 
minuten afkoelen vooraleer u de dop van het reservoir te halen, zoniet riskeert u zich aan de dop te 
verbranden. 

OPGELET: Als het toestel slecht werkt, ontkoppel het dan van het lichtnet en controleer:  
1. of er voldoende water in het reservoir is  
2. of de stoomafvoer niet verhinderd of de stoomslang (3) niet geplooid is  
3. de voedingskabel (5) 
Een veiligheidsklep (7) laat de toom ontsnappen bij bvb. een omgeplooide stoomslang. 

5. Technische specificaties 

 zH 05~CAV 042 tot 022 gnideov

 W 0022 negomrev

inhoud reservoir 4.5 etil r

31x25x22cm negnitemfa

gk .22 thciweg

Gebruik dit toestel enkel met originele accessoires. Velleman nv is niet aansprakelijk voor 
schade of kwetsuren bij (verkeerd) gebruik van dit toestel. De informatie in 
deze handleiding kan te allen tijde worden gewijzigd zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving. 

© AUTEURSRECHT 
ELEM TECHNIC heeft het auteursrecht voor deze handleiding. 
Alle wereldwijde rechten voorbehouden. Het is niet toegestaan om deze handleiding of gedeelten ervan 
over te nemen, te kopiëren, te vertalen, te bewerken en op te slaan op een elektronisch medium zonder 
voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming van de rechthebbende. 
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• Si el vapor se sale de la placa (4), el aparato está listo para usar. 
• Haga pequeños cortes en el papel pintado, dependiente del estado del papel (papel viejo, varias capas 

etc.) 
• Acerque la placa a la pared y deje que el vapor actúe sobre el papel durante 10 a 20 segundos. 
• Mientras está quitando el papel tratado, ponga la placa en la siguiente parte del papel pintado. Si fuera 

necesario, repita esta operación varias veces. 
• Evite que el agua se evapore completamente en el depósito. Por falta de agua, el aparato se 

desactivará automáticamente hasta que vuelva a llenar el depósito. Llene el depósito 
aproximadamente cada 45 minutos (utilice sólo agua sin aditivos). Para evitar cualquier riesgo de 
quemaduras, deje que el aparato se enfríe durante mín. 2 minutos antes de sacar la tapa. 

¡OJO!: Si el aparato no funciona correctamente, desconéctelo de la red y controle:  
1. la cantidad de agua en el depósito  
2. si hay una obstrucción eventual en la salida de vapor o si el tubo (3) está plegado 
3. el cable de alimentación (5)  
Una válvula de seguridad (7) deje escapar el vapor si p.ej. el tubo está plegado. 

5. Especificaciones 

 zH05~CAV042 - 022 nóicatnemila

 W0022 aicnetop

capacidad del depósito 4.5 lit ros 

31x25x22cm senoisnemid

 gk2.2 osep

Utilice este aparato sólo con los accesorios originales. Velleman nv no será responsable de 
daños ni lesiones causados por un uso (indebido) de este aparato. 
Se pueden modificar las especificaciones y el contenido de este manual sin previo aviso. 

© DERECHOS DE AUTOR 
ELEM TECHNIC dispone de los derechos de autor para este manual del usuario.
Todos los derechos mundiales reservados. Está estrictamente prohibido reproducir, traducir, copiar, 
editar y guardar este manual del usuario o partes de ello sin previo permiso escrito del derecho habiente. 
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• Entfernen Sie den Schraubverschluss (8) und füllen Sie den Behälter (2) mit kaltem Wasser (füllen Sie 
den Behälter mit warmem Wasser wenn Sie das Gerät schneller betriebsfertig wünschen). 
Überschreiten Sie den maximalen Füllstand des Behälters nicht (max. 3l).  

• Schließen Sie das Gerät an das Lichtnetz an und warten Sie bis das Wasser heiß ist. Die Aufwärmzeit 
hängt vom Wasservolumen im Behälter ab.  

• Sobald Dampf aus der Platte kommt (4), ist das Gerät betriebsfertig.  
• Schneiden Sie kleine Schlitze in die Tapete, abhängig vom Zustand des Papiers (altes Papier, 

verschiedene Schichten, usw.). 
• Bringen Sie die Platte an die Tapete und lassen Sie den Dampf 10 bis 20 Sekunden einwirken. 
• Während Sie das gelöste Papier von der Wand entfernen, können Sie die Platte an eine andere Stelle 

der Tapete bringen. Wiederholen Sie falls nötig.  
• Vermeiden Sie eine völlige Verdampfung des Wassers im Behälter. Bei Wassermangel im Behälter wird 

die Stromversorgung automatisch unterbrochen bis das Wasser nachgefüllt wird. Füllen Sie den 
Behälter alle 45 Minuten nach. Verwenden Sie nur Wasser ohne Zusatzstoffe. Lassen Sie das Gerät 
mindestens 2 Minuten abkühlen bevor Sie den Schraubverschluss entfernen, sonst können Sie sich 
verbrennen.  

ACHTUNG: Wenn das Gerät schlecht funktioniert, trennen Sie es vom Netz und überprüfen Sie folgende 
Sachen:
1. ob der Behälter ausreichend mit Wasser gefüllt ist.  
2. ob der Dampfausgang nicht blockiert oder der Schlauch (3) nicht geknickt ist.  
3. Stromkabel (5) 
Ein Sicherheitsventil (7) lässt den Dampf austreten bei z.B. einem geknickten Schlauch.  

5. Technische Daten 

 zH05~CAV032 gnugrosrevmortS

 W0022 gnutsieL

etiL 4.5 tlahniknaT r

31x25x22 cm negnussembA

gk2.2 thciweG

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur mit originellen Zubehörteilen. Velleman NV übernimmt keine 
Haftung für Schaden oder Verletzungen bei (falscher) Anwendung dieses Gerätes. 
Alle Änderungen ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorbehalten. 

© URHEBERRECHT 
 ELEM TECHNIC besitzt das Urheberrecht für diese Bedienungsanleitung. 
Alle weltweiten Rechte vorbehalten. Ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung des Urhebers ist es nicht 
gestattet, diese Bedienungsanleitung ganz oder in Teilen zu reproduzieren, zu kopieren, zu übersetzen, 
zu bearbeiten oder zu speichern. 
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• Evite a evaporação completa da água no recipiente. No caso de faltar agua no recipiente, um 
dispositivo automático corta o aparelho e só arranca depois de encher o recipiente. Encher o recipiente 
mais o menos todos os 45 minutos, utilize agua unicamente sem aditivos. Para evitar queimaduras, 
deixe arrefecer o aparelho pelo menos 2 minutos antes de retirar a tampa. 

CUIDADO: Em caso de problema, desligue o aparelho e controlar:  
1. a quantidade de agua no recipiente  
2. uma obstrução eventual na saída de vapor ou mangueira (3)  
3. o cabo de alimentação (5)  
a válvula de segurança (7) permite a evacuação do vapor no caso p.ex. mangueira dobrada. 

5. Especificações técnicas 

 zH05~CAV042 ~ 022 oãçatnemila
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Utilize este aparelho apenas com os acessórios originais. A ELEM TECHNIC não será responsável 
por quaisquer danos ou lesões causadas pelo uso (indevido) do aparelho. Podem alterar-se as 
especificações e o conteúdo deste manual sem aviso prévio. 

© DIREITOS DE AUTOR 
ELEM TECHNIC detem os direitos de autor sobre este manual do utilizador. 
Todos os direitos mundiais reservados. Está estrictamente proíbido reproduzir, traduzir, copiar, editar e 
guardar este manual ou partes do mesmo sem autorização prévia por parte da empresa detentora dos 
direitos.


